RESOLUTION NO. 3265

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY
LAKE, PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON, APPROVING A RATE
ADJUSTMENT RREQUESTED BY MURREY'S DISPOSAL.

WHEREAS, Section 7 of the City’s Agreement with Murrey’s Disposal addresses
revisions to rates; and

WHEREAS, Section 7(a) of Amendment 3 provides for an annual CPI adjustment equal to
100% of the change in Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers - Water and Sewer and Trash
Collection Services for the immediately preceding twelve (12) month period; and

WHEREAS, the Consumer Price Index change for this period is 5.02%; and

WHEREAS, Section 7(b) of Amendment 3 provides for disposal fee adjustments to be made to

collection rates for all increases or decreases in landfill/disposal cost; and

WHEREAS, On March 1, 2025, the landfill rate in Pierce County will increase from $174.84
per ton to $184.99 per ton; and

WHEREAS, Section 7(d) of Amendment 3 allows for the Contractor to apply to the City for rate
adjustments to reflect unforeseen costs arising during the term of this Agreement. In response to
Washington's Climate Commitment Act, Murrey's was approved to begin passing through a carbon fee
on fuel purchases, incorporated into rates in March 2024; and

WHEREAS, Calculated annually based on prior-year expenditures, the fee will decrease by
13.4% this year. Residential customers will see the fee drop from $0.19 to $0.16 per month, while
commercial fees will adjust from $0.57-$2.84 to $0.49-$2.46 per month, depending on the
customer's level of requested service; and

WHEREAS, the request of rate adjustment for the collection of solid waste and recyclables is
pursuant to the City’s 2022 Agreement with Murrey’s Disposal.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Bonney Lake,
Washington, does hereby approve the request by Murrey’s Disposal to adjust rates per Exhibit A and
Exhibit A1 effective March 1, 2025.

PASSED by the City Council this 11th day of February 2025.

Signed by:

ot

339AD7C13E9E492

Terry Carter, Mayor

AUTHENTICATED:

DocuSigned by:

Qudie Oc. Sehareman

975A05C52D794C6—

Sadie A. Schaneman, CMC, City Clerk




City of Bonney Lake, Washington

City Council Agenda Bill (AB)

Agenda Item Type: Agenda Bill Number & Ordinance/Resolution/Motion Number:
Resolution AB25-06 / R25-06
Department/Division Submitting: Presenter: City Strategic Goal Category:
Executive Administration Leslie Harris, Assistant to the City Administrator DON’T FILL OUT YET

Agenda Subject: Murrey’s Disposal Notice of 2025 Rate Adjustment.

Full Title/Motion: A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City of Bonney Lake, Pierce County,
Washington, Approving A Rate Adjustment Requested By Murrey’s Disposal.

Administrative Recommendation: Approve.

Short Background Summary (Use a memo to write a full history):
In 2004, the City signed an agreement with Murrey's Disposal laying out the terms and conditions of service, including
allowances for rate increases. This agreement was amended in 2009, 2014, and 2022.

e Section 7(a) of Amendment 3 provides for an annual CPI adjustment equal to 100% of the change in Consumer
Price Index forAll Urban Consumers - Water and Sewer and Trash Collection Services for the immediately
preceding twelve (12) month period. The CPI change for this period is 5.02%.

e Section 7(b) of Amendment 3 provides for disposal fee adjustments to be made to collection rates for all
increases or decreases in landfill/disposal cost. On March 1, 2025, the landfill rate in Pierce County will increase
from $174.84 per ton to $184.99 per ton.

e Section 7(d) of Amendment No.3 allows for the Contractor to apply to the City for rate adjustments to reflect
unforeseen costs arising during the term of this Agreement. In response to Washington's Climate Commitment
Act, Murrey's was approved to begin passing through a carbon fee on fuel purchases, incorporated into rates in
March 2024. Calculated annually based on prior-year expenditures, the fee will decrease by 13.4% this year.
Residential customers will see the fee drop from $0.19 to $0.16 per month, while commercial fees will adjust
from $0.57-$2.84 to $0.49-$2.46 per month, depending on the customer's level of requested service.

The attached exhibits include rates reflecting the disposal fee increase and changes in the CPI detailed by level of
service.

Attachments: Resolution R25-06, Murrey's Disposal Notice Of Rate Adjustment With Exhibit A And Exhibit A1.

BUDGET INFORMATION

Budgeted Amount Current Balance Expenditure Amount Needed Budgeted Balance Difference

Budget Explanation:
COMMITTEE, BOARD & COMMISSION REVIEW

Public Hearing Date: Name Of Committee/Commission Public Hearing Was Done At:

Date & Name Of Return To Committee/ | Council Workshop | Consent Council Full | Chair’s Signature
Committee/ Commission Commission/Board Discussion Agenda Issues For Approval Of
Meeting Next Steps
Date: 28 January 2025 Signed by
Name: Finance Committee 0 ves LI ves LI ves X Yes CM Fullerton

COUNCIL ACTION
Workshop Date(s): Public Hearing Date(s):
Meeting Date(s): 2/11/2025 Tabled To:
APPROVALS
Department Director: Mayor: Date Reviewed By City Attorney (if applicable):

JPV Terry Carter




MURREY’S
WASTE CONNECTIONS Connect with the Futuree

December 5%, 2024

City of Bonney Lake

John Vodopich, Community Service Director
19306 Bonney Lake Blvd.

Bonney Lake, WA 98390

Re: Notice of Rate Adjustment under Section 4(a), 4(b), and 4(d) of Amendment No.3 to
Agreement for Collection and Disposal of Solid Waste, Recyclables and Yard Waste in the City of
Bonney Lake

Dear Mr. Vodopich,

Section 4(a) of Amendment No.3 dated October 11, 2022, provides for an annual CP| adjustment
equal to 100% of the change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, Water and
Sewer and Trash Collection Services for the period October to October of the previous year. One
Hundred percent of the CPI change for this period is 5.02%.

Section 4(b) of Amendment No.3 provides for disposal fee adjustments to be made to collection
rates for all increases or decreases in landfill/disposal cost. We have been notified that on March
1, 2025, the landfill rate in Pierce County will increase from $174.84 per ton to $184.99 per ton.

Section 4(d) of Amendment No.3 allows the Contractor to request rate adjustments for
unforeseen costs. In response to Washington's Climate Commitment Act, Murrey's was
approved to begin passing through a carbon fee on fuel purchases, incorporated into rates in
March 2024. Calculated annually based on prior-year expenditures, the fee will decrease by
13.4% this year. Residential customers will see the fee drop from $0.19 to $0.16 per month,
while commercial fees will adjust from $0.57-52.84 to $0.49-52.46 per month, depending on
the customer's level of requested service.

4822 70th Ave E Fife, WA 98424 | 253-414-0345 | murreysdisposal.com



MURREY’S @
WASTE CONNECTIONS Connect with the Futuree

Rates reflecting the changes in disposal fee, and CPl are detailed by level of service in the attached
exhibit.

We take pride in providing you with comprehensive waste collection, disposal, and recycling
services. If | can answer any questions, please contact me by phone at (253) 377-2622 or by email
at brads@wcnx.org.

Sincerely,

Bl oD

Brad Smith
Assistant District Manager
Murrey’s Disposal

Cc: Steven Hopkins, Murrey’s Disposal
David-Patrick Dare, Murrey’s Disposal
Max Feldhacker, Murrey's Disposal

4822 70th Ave E Fife, WA 98424 | 253-414-0345 | murreysdisposal.com



City of Bonney Lake
EXHIBIT - A

Effective 3/1/2025
Type of Service:

Garbage Cart Service:

10 Gallon Cart

20 Gallon Cart

35 Gallon Cart

65 Gallon Cart

95 Gallon Cart

Recycle Plus

50" maximum walk-in / drive-in fee (per cart)
Additional recycling cart (65 or 95 gallon)

Occassional Rates:

Occasional extra (limit 32 gallons)

Return trip charge, (per unit)

Stop and Restart within 12-month - per unit, per re-delivery
Bulky ltem Per Yard

RESTART FEE

RETURNED CHECK FEE

Yard Waste Cart Service:

90 Gallon Cart (Yard Waste)

Stop and Restart within 12-month - per unit, per re-delivery
Occasional extra per unit ‘

Commercial Container Service:
20 Gallon Cart - Garbage Only
35 Gallon Cart - Garbage Only
65 Galion Cart - Garbage Only
95 Gallon Cart - Garbage Only

1 yard once per week

1 yard twice per week

1-1/2 yard once per week
1-1/2 yard twice per week

2 yard once per week

2 yard twice per week

2 yard three times per week
4 yard once per week

4 yard twice per week

4 yard three times per week
6 yard once per week

6 yard twice per week

6 yard three times per week
6 yard five times per week

Rate
per Unit

per Month
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22.30
31.14
38.83
57.57
79.75
18.00
23.63

9.48

8.27
13.22
25.96
32.01
25.00
25.00

8.55
26.75
2.01

32.07
38.78
57.50
76.59

147.82
300.52
206.64
420.54
267.12
534.43
797.30
515.16
1,030.34
1,545.62
728.98
1,457.97
2,186.98
3,644.84

Carbon
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Fee
0.16
0.16
0.16
0.16
0.16

0.49
0.49
0.49
0.49

0.49
0.99
0.49
0.99
0.49
0.99
1.47
0.49
0.99
1.47
0.49
0.99
1.47
2.46



Commercial Compactor Service:

4 yard compactor once a week
customer owned

Connect/reconnect fee $ 78.88 $ -

o

223848 $ 049

Occassional Rates:

1 yard extra pickup on regular route 3 3780 $ -
1.5 yard extra pickup on regular route $ 50.31 $ -
2 yard extra pickup on regular route 3 66.99 $ -
4 yard extra pickup on regular route $ 126.07 $ -
6 yard extra pickup on regular route $ 179.53 § -
4 yard compactor extra pickup $ 50791 $ -
on regular route
Connect/reconnect fee $ 1824 $ -
Return trip charge, container (per container) $ 2476 $ -
Loose and bulky extra on regular $ 5825 $ -
route per yard

Lock/Unlock $ 599 $% -
Special Hauls per hour (plus dump fee of $184.99 per ton, $ 87.31 % -
plus tax)

Permanent Drop Box Service:

20 yard - rent per month $ 13210 $ -
25 yard - rent per month $ 148.02 $ -
30 yard - rent per month $ 162.34 $ -
40 yard - rent per month $ 16550 $ -
50 yard - rent per month $ 22231 $ -
20 yard collection per haul $ 138.21 $ -
25 yard collection per haul $ 151.52 $ -
30 yard collection per haul $ 16289 % -
40 yard collection per haul 3 196.94 $ -
50 yard collection per haul $ 23300 % -
Temporary Drop Box Service:

Initial delivery $ 14164 $ -
20 yard - rent per month $ 22422 $ -
25 yard - rent per month $ 23431 % -
30 yard - rent per month $ 24440 % -
40 yard - rent per month $ 29597 % -
50 yard - rent per month $ 36905 $ -
20 yard collection per haul $ 16494 % -
25 yard collection per haul $ 17609 $ -



30 yard collection per haul
40 yard collection per haul
50 yard collection per haul

Permanent Compactor Drop Box Service:

20 yard collection per haul
25 yard collection per haul
30 yard collection per haul
40 yard collection per haul
50 yard collection per haul

Other Charges:
Disposal Dump Fee (plus tax)

Excess Miles

Tarping

Disconnect/Reconnect

Tandem Axie Charge

Time Charge, Tandem Rear Drive Axle
(Charged in 15-Min Increments)

Clean

Relocate

Return Trip
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185.57
213.97
246.14

205.46
213.09
226.32
243.36
277.90

184.99

5.58
17.97
18.24
31.82

1561.21

7.04
151.21
151.21
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City of Bonney Lake
Exhibit - A1

Commercial/Multi-Family
Recycling Container Service:

Co-Mingled Recycle Service:
90-gallon cart Every-Other-Week
90-gallon cart Weekly

2 yard once per week

2 yard twice per week

2 yard three times per week

2 yard four times per week

2 yard five times per week

6 yard once per week

6 yard twice per week

6 vard three times per week

6 yard four times per week

6 yard five times per week
Return Trip

Extra Commingle Per Yard

Cardboard Reycle Serivce (flattened)

2 yard cage once per week

2 yard cage twice per week

2 yard cage three times per week
2 yard cage four times per week
2 yard cage five times per week
6 yard cage once per week

6 yard cage twice per week

6 yard cage three times per week
6 yard cage four times per week
6 yard cage five times per week
Return Trip

Extra OCC (per yard)
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30.32
39.73
152.65
237.34
355.48
473.63
591.77
411.94
614.78
922.16
1,229.55
1,536.94
27.18
18.82

93.05
139.05
208.07
277.07
345.03
217.47
359.66
538.46
717.24
897.07

27.18

18.82
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0.49
0.49
0.49
0.99
1.47
1.96
2.46
0.49
0.99
1.47
1.96
2.46

0.49
0.99
1.47
1.96
2.46
0.49
0.99
1.47
1.96
2.46





