RESOLUTION NO. 3265

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON, APPROVING A RATE ADJUSTMENT RREQUESTED BY MURREY'S DISPOSAL.

WHEREAS, Section 7 of the City's Agreement with Murrey's Disposal addresses revisions to rates; and

WHEREAS, Section 7(a) of Amendment 3 provides for an annual CPI adjustment equal to 100% of the change in Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers - Water and Sewer and Trash Collection Services for the immediately preceding twelve (12) month period; and

WHEREAS, the Consumer Price Index change for this period is 5.02%; and

WHEREAS, Section 7(b) of Amendment 3 provides for disposal fee adjustments to be made to collection rates for all increases or decreases in landfill/disposal cost; and

WHEREAS, On March 1, 2025, the landfill rate in Pierce County will increase from \$174.84 per ton to \$184.99 per ton; and

WHEREAS, Section 7(d) of Amendment 3 allows for the Contractor to apply to the City for rate adjustments to reflect unforeseen costs arising during the term of this Agreement. In response to Washington's Climate Commitment Act, Murrey's was approved to begin passing through a carbon fee on fuel purchases, incorporated into rates in March 2024; and

WHEREAS, Calculated annually based on prior-year expenditures, the fee will decrease by 13.4% this year. Residential customers will see the fee drop from \$0.19 to \$0.16 per month, while commercial fees will adjust from \$0.57-\$2.84 to \$0.49-\$2.46 per month, depending on the customer's level of requested service; and

WHEREAS, the request of rate adjustment for the collection of solid waste and recyclables is pursuant to the City's 2022 Agreement with Murrey's Disposal.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Bonney Lake, Washington, does hereby approve the request by Murrey's Disposal to adjust rates per Exhibit A and Exhibit A1 effective March 1, 2025.

PASSED by the City Council this 11th day of February 2025.

1erml Cart

Terry Carter, Mayor

AUTHENTICATED:

DocuSigned by: Sadie Q. Schaneman 75405052070406

Sadie A. Schaneman, CMC, City Clerk

City of Bonney Lake, Washington City Council Agenda Bill (AB)

Agenda Item Type:	Agenda Bill Number & Ordinance/Resolution/Motion Number:			
Resolution	AB25-06 / R25-06			
Department/Division Submitting:	Presenter:	City Strategic Goal Category:		
Executive Administration	Leslie Harris, Assistant to the City Administrator	DON'T FILL OUT YET		

Agenda Subject: Murrey's Disposal Notice of 2025 Rate Adjustment.

Full Title/Motion: A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City of Bonney Lake, Pierce County, Washington, Approving A Rate Adjustment Requested By Murrey's Disposal.

Administrative Recommendation: Approve.

Short Background Summary (Use a memo to write a full history):

In 2004, the City signed an agreement with Murrey's Disposal laying out the terms and conditions of service, including allowances for rate increases. This agreement was amended in 2009, 2014, and 2022.

- Section 7(a) of Amendment 3 provides for an annual CPI adjustment equal to 100% of the change in Consumer Price Index forAll Urban Consumers Water and Sewer and Trash Collection Services for the immediately preceding twelve (12) month period. The CPI change for this period is 5.02%.
- Section 7(b) of Amendment 3 provides for disposal fee adjustments to be made to collection rates for all increases or decreases in landfill/disposal cost. On March 1, 2025, the landfill rate in Pierce County will increase from \$174.84 per ton to \$184.99 per ton.
- Section 7(d) of Amendment No.3 allows for the Contractor to apply to the City for rate adjustments to reflect unforeseen costs arising during the term of this Agreement. In response to Washington's Climate Commitment Act, Murrey's was approved to begin passing through a carbon fee on fuel purchases, incorporated into rates in March 2024. Calculated annually based on prior-year expenditures, the fee will decrease by 13.4% this year. Residential customers will see the fee drop from \$0.19 to \$0.16 per month, while commercial fees will adjust from \$0.57-\$2.84 to \$0.49-\$2.46 per month, depending on the customer's level of requested service.

The attached exhibits include rates reflecting the disposal fee increase and changes in the CPI detailed by level of service.

Attachments: Resolution R25-06, Murrey's Disposal Notice Of Rate Adjustment With Exhibit A And Exhibit A1.

BUDGET INFORMATION Budgeted Amount Current Balance Expenditure Amount Needed Budgeted Balance Difference Budget Explanation: COMMITTEE, BOARD & COMMISSION REVIEW Public Hearing Date: Name Of Committee/Commission Public Hearing Was Done At: Date & Name Of Return To Committee/ **Council Workshop** Consent Council Full Chair's Signature **Committee/** Commission **Commission/Board** Discussion Agenda Issues For Approval Of **Next Steps** Meeting Date: 28 January 2025 Signed by **Ves** X Yes **Ves Ves CM Fullerton** Name: Finance Committee **COUNCIL ACTION** Workshop Date(s): Public Hearing Date(s): Meeting Date(s): 2/11/2025 Tabled To: **APPROVALS Department Director:** Mayor: Date Reviewed By City Attorney (if applicable): JPV Terry Carter



Connect with the Future®

December 5th, 2024

City of Bonney Lake John Vodopich, Community Service Director 19306 Bonney Lake Blvd. Bonney Lake, WA 98390

Re: Notice of Rate Adjustment under Section 4(a), 4(b), and 4(d) of Amendment No.3 to Agreement for Collection and Disposal of Solid Waste, Recyclables and Yard Waste in the City of Bonney Lake

Dear Mr. Vodopich,

Section 4(a) of Amendment No.3 dated October 11, 2022, provides for an annual CPI adjustment equal to 100% of the change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, Water and Sewer and Trash Collection Services for the period October to October of the previous year. One Hundred percent of the CPI change for this period is 5.02%.

Section 4(b) of Amendment No.3 provides for disposal fee adjustments to be made to collection rates for all increases or decreases in landfill/disposal cost. We have been notified that on March 1, 2025, the landfill rate in Pierce County will increase from \$174.84 per ton to \$184.99 per ton.

Section 4(d) of Amendment No.3 allows the Contractor to request rate adjustments for unforeseen costs. In response to Washington's Climate Commitment Act, Murrey's was approved to begin passing through a carbon fee on fuel purchases, incorporated into rates in March 2024. Calculated annually based on prior-year expenditures, the fee will decrease by 13.4% this year. Residential customers will see the fee drop from \$0.19 to \$0.16 per month, while commercial fees will adjust from \$0.57–\$2.84 to \$0.49–\$2.46 per month, depending on the customer's level of requested service.



Connect with the Future®

Rates reflecting the changes in disposal fee, and CPI are detailed by level of service in the attached exhibit.

We take pride in providing you with comprehensive waste collection, disposal, and recycling services. If I can answer any questions, please contact me by phone at (253) 377-2622 or by email at brads@wcnx.org.

Sincerely,

Brad Smith Assistant District Manager Murrey's Disposal

Cc: Steven Hopkins, Murrey's Disposal David-Patrick Dare, Murrey's Disposal Max Feldhacker, Murrey's Disposal City of Bonney Lake

EXHIBIT - A

Effective 3/1/2025

Type of Service:		Rate				
Garbage Cart Service:		per Unit er Month	Carbon Fee			
10 Gallon Cart	\$	22.30	\$	0.16		
20 Gallon Cart	\$	31.14	\$	0.16		
35 Gallon Cart	\$	38.83	\$	0.16		
65 Gallon Cart	\$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$	57.57	\$	0.16		
95 Gallon Cart	\$	79.75	\$	0.16		
Recycle Plus	\$	18.00	\$	-		
50' maximum walk-in / drive-in fee (per cart)	\$	23.63	\$	-		
Additional recycling cart (65 or 95 gallon)	\$	9.48	\$	-		
Occassional Rates:						
Occasional extra (limit 32 gallons)	\$	8.27	\$	-		
Return trip charge, (per unit)	\$ \$ \$ \$	13.22	\$	-		
Stop and Restart within 12-month - per unit, per re-delivery	\$	25.96	\$	-		
Bulky Item Per Yard RESTART FEE	\$	32.01 25.00	\$ \$	-		
RETURNED CHECK FEE	э \$	25.00	э \$	-		
REFORMED CHECKTEE	φ	20.00	Ψ	-		
Yard Waste Cart Service:	^	0.55	•			
90 Gallon Cart (Yard Waste)	\$	8.55	\$	-		
Stop and Restart within 12-month - per unit, per re-delivery	\$ \$	26.75 2.01	\$ \$	-		
Occasional extra per unit	φ	2.01	Ψ	-		
Commercial Container Service:	¢	22.07	¢	0.40		
20 Gallon Cart - Garbage Only 35 Gallon Cart - Garbage Only	\$ ¢	32.07 38.78	\$ \$	0.49 0.49		
65 Gallon Cart - Garbage Only	\$ \$ \$	57.50	э \$	0.49		
95 Gallon Cart - Garbage Only	ŝ	76.59	\$	0.49		
1 yard once per week		147.82	\$	0.49		
1 yard twice per week	\$	300.52	\$	0.99		
1-1/2 yard once per week	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	206.64	\$	0.49		
1-1/2 yard twice per week	\$	420.54	\$	0.99		
2 yard once per week	\$	267.12	\$	0.49		
2 yard twice per week	\$	534.43	\$	0.99		
2 yard three times per week	\$	797.30	\$	1.47		
4 yard once per week	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	515.16	\$	0.49		
4 yard twice per week	\$	1,030.34	\$	0.99		
4 yard three times per week	\$	1,545.62	\$	1.47		
6 yard once per week	\$	728.98	\$	0.49		
6 yard twice per week	\$	1,457.97	\$	0.99		
6 yard three times per week	\$ \$	2,186.98	\$ \$	1.47		
6 yard five times per week	Ф	3,644.84	φ	2.46		

Commercial Compactor Service: 4 yard compactor once a week customer owned	\$	2,238.48	\$	0.49
Connect/reconnect fee	\$	78.88	\$	-
Occassional Rates: 1 yard extra pickup on regular route	¢	37.80	¢	
1.5 yard extra pickup on regular route	\$ \$	50.31	\$ \$	-
2 yard extra pickup on regular route	φ 2	66.99	\$ \$	-
4 yard extra pickup on regular route	\$	126.07	\$	-
6 yard extra pickup on regular route	\$ \$ \$	179.53	\$	-
4 yard compactor extra pickup	\$	507.91	\$	-
on regular route	Ŷ	001101	Ŷ	
Connect/reconnect fee	\$	18.24	\$	-
Return trip charge, container (per container)	\$	24.76	\$	-
Loose and bulky extra on regular route per yard	\$	58.25	\$	-
Lock/Unlock	\$	5.99	\$	-
Special Hauls per hour (plus dump fee of \$184.99 per ton, plus tax)	\$	87.31	\$	-
Permanent Drop Box Service:				
20 yard - rent per month	\$	132.10	\$	-
25 yard - rent per month	\$	148.02	\$	-
30 yard - rent per month	\$ \$	162.34	\$	-
40 yard - rent per month	\$	165.50	\$	-
50 yard - rent per month	\$	222.31	\$	-
20 yard collection per haul	\$	138.21	\$	-
25 yard collection per haul		151.52	\$	-
30 yard collection per haul	\$ \$ \$	162.89	\$	-
40 yard collection per haul	\$	196.94	\$	-
50 yard collection per haul	\$	233.00	\$	-
Temporary Drop Box Service:				
Initial delivery	\$	141.64	\$	-
20 yard - rent per month	\$	224.22	\$	-
25 yard - rent per month	\$	234.31	\$	-
30 yard - rent per month	\$ \$	244.40	\$	-
40 yard - rent per month		295.97	\$	-
50 yard - rent per month	\$	369.05	\$	-
20 yard collection per haul	\$	164.94	\$	-
25 yard collection per haul	\$	176.09	\$	-

30 yard collection per haul 40 yard collection per haul 50 yard collection per haul	\$ \$ \$	185.57 213.97 246.14	\$ \$	- - -
Permanent Compactor Drop Box Service:				
20 yard collection per haul	\$	205.46	\$	-
25 yard collection per haul	\$	213.09	\$	-
30 yard collection per haul	\$ \$	226.32	\$	-
40 yard collection per haul	\$	243.36	\$	-
50 yard collection per haul	\$	277.90	\$	-
Other Charges:				
Disposal Dump Fee (plus tax)	\$	184.99	\$	-
Excess Miles	\$	5.58	\$	-
Tarping	\$	17.97	\$	-
Disconnect/Reconnect	\$ \$	18.24	\$	-
Tandem Axle Charge	\$	31.82	\$	-
Time Charge, Tandem Rear Drive Axle (Charged in 15-Min Increments)	\$	151.21	\$	-
Clean	\$	7.04	\$	-
Relocate	\$	151.21	\$	-
Return Trip	\$	151.21	\$	-

City of Bonney Lake

Exhibit - A1

Commercial/Multi-Family					
Recycling Container Service:					

Co-Mingled Recycle Service:				
90-gallon cart Every-Other-Week	\$	30.32	\$ 0.49	
90-gallon cart Weekly	\$	39.73	\$ 0.49	
2 yard once per week	\$	152.65	\$ 0.49	
2 yard twice per week	\$	237.34	\$ 0.99	
2 yard three times per week	\$	355.48	\$ 1.47	
2 yard four times per week	\$	473.63	\$ 1.96	
2 yard five times per week	\$	591.77	\$ 2.46	
6 yard once per week	\$	411.94	\$ 0.49	
6 yard twice per week	\$	614.78	\$ 0.99	
6 yard three times per week	\$	922.16	\$ 1.47	
6 yard four times per week	\$	1,229.55	\$ 1.96	
6 yard five times per week	\$	1,536.94	\$ 2.46	
Return Trip	\$	27.18	\$ -	
Extra Commingle Per Yard	\$	18.82	\$ -	

Cardboard Reycle Serivce (flattened)

2 yard cage once per week	\$ 93.05	\$ 0.49
2 yard cage twice per week	\$ 139.05	\$ 0.99
2 yard cage three times per week	\$ 208.07	\$ 1.47
2 yard cage four times per week	\$ 277.07	\$ 1.96
2 yard cage five times per week	\$ 345.03	\$ 2.46
6 yard cage once per week	\$ 217.47	\$ 0.49
6 yard cage twice per week	\$ 359.66	\$ 0.99
6 yard cage three times per week	\$ 538.46	\$ 1.47
6 yard cage four times per week	\$ 717.24	\$ 1.96
6 yard cage five times per week	\$ 897.07	\$ 2.46
Return Trip	\$ 27.18	\$ -
Extra OCC (per yard)	\$ 18.82	\$ -